

No. 19-404

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SETH WORMAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAURA T. HEALEY, in her official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL of the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES M. CAMPBELL
RICHARD P. CAMPBELL
CAMPBELL CONROY &
O'NEIL, P.C.
1 Constitution Wharf
Suite 310
Boston, MA 02129

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
Counsel of Record
JAMES W. PORTER, III
MARC A. NARDONE
CONNOR M. BLAIR
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L Street NW
Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 393-7150
jsweeney@bradley.com
Counsel for Petitioners

December 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

 I. Respondents confirm that the First
 Circuit rejected *Heller* to uphold an
 unconstitutional ban of protected
 arms..... 2

 II. Respondents confirm that the lower
 courts have rejected *Heller*, creating
 doctrinal splits among the courts..... 5

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	2, 3
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	4
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	8
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill.</i> , 784 F.3d 406	7, 8
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	4, 5, 8
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	4

<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	8
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 553 (1933)	6
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10(c).....	2
